deferred tax assets on the expected credit losses (ECL) on these receivable balances at time of implementation of
IFRS 9 (i.e at 1 January 2018) and for the subsequent movement recognised in the ECL balance (i.e. for year ended
31 December 2019). There was no impact on the Group profits for the year ended 31 December 2018. These deferred
tax balances were eventually consolidated and presented in the Group financial statements.

Based on assessment performed, these receivables are of a financing nature and any ECL recognised on these
balances do not qualify for future tax deductions as per the local tax regulations. Accordingly, the deferred tax
assets recognised have been reversed in the consolidated financial statements. The retrospective adjustments do
not have any impact on the separate financial statements and the consolidated statement of cash flows. The impact
of these adjustments on the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

MAURITIUS TELECOM LTD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020160

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements (Cont’d)

44. Prior Year Adjustments (Cont’d)

THE GROUP

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of financial position Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Impact at 1 January 2019

Deferred tax assets  518,328 (112,913)  405,415

Retained earnings  8,985,103 (112,913)  8,872,190

Impact at 1 January 2019

Deferred tax assets  559,462 (137,819)  421,643

Retained earnings  8,954,917 (137,819)  8,817,098

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Impact for the year ended 31 December 2019

Tax expense (47,881) (24,906) (72,787)

Profit for the year  642,865 (24,906)  617,959

Total comprehensive income for the year  844,415 (24,906)  819,509

Earnings per share  3.38 (0.13)  3.25

MAURITIUS TELECOM LTD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 161

Glossary of
Terms

4G 4G is a mobile communications standard intended to replace 3G, allowing wireless
internet access at a much higher speed.

5G 5G is the fifth generation of mobile network technology. It takes mobile data
connectivity to the next level, increases speed and reduces latency.

CES (Customer
Effort Score)

CES is a single-item metric that measures how much effort a customer has to exert
to get an issue resolved, a request fulfilled, a product purchased or a question
answered.

CSI (Customer
Satisfaction Index)

An indicator which gives customer perception on quality of service satisfaction.